

No. 07-1529

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JESSE JAY MONTEJO,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
LARRY D. THOMPSON, WILLIAM SESSIONS,
et al., IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Robert N. Weiner
(Counsel of Record)
Andrew T. Karron
John A. Freedman
Sarah E. Warlick
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 942-5000
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE LONG-ESTABLISHED RULE OF <i>JACKSON</i> PROMOTES EFFECTIVE LAW ENFORCEMENT.	5
A. <i>Jackson</i> Provides Clear Guidance For Law Enforcement Officers.	7
1. Bright-line Rules Facilitate Efficient Law Enforcement.	8
2. Law Enforcement Authorities Have Implemented Procedures Complying With <i>Jackson</i>	12
B. The Clear Guidance Of <i>Jackson</i> Aids Prosecutors In Fulfilling Their Duties.	16
II. SETTLED COMMUNITY EXPECTATIONS WEIGH HEAVILY AGAINST OVERRULING JACKSON	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	7
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991)	5
<i>CBOCS W., Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1951 (2008)	19
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	1, 4, 19
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979).....	9
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	8, 15
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981).....	11
<i>Fellers v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 519 (2004)	16
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	4, 19, 20
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964)	10, 11
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974)	9
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. Holland</i> , 845 F.2d 83 (4th Cir. 1988)	7

<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	9
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492 (1977)	8
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	5, 18
<i>People v. Superior Court of Fresno County</i> , 145 Cal. App. 3d 581 (Cal. Ct. App. 1983).....	11
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	18-19
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980).....	9
<i>Solem v. Stumes</i> , 465 U.S. 638 (1984).....	15
<i>State v. Norgaard</i> , 653 P.2d 483 (Mont. 1982)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Int'l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996)	18
<i>United States v. Mohabir</i> , 624 F.2d 1140 (2d Cir. 1980).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Shaw</i> , 701 F.2d 367 (5th Cir. 1983)	11
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	2, 5, 18
<i>West Virginia v. Crouch</i> , 358 S.E.2d 782 (W. Va. 1987)	7
<i>Wilson v. Murray</i> , 806 F.2d 1232 (4th Cir. 1986)	7

Publications

Devallis Rutledge, <i>Pinpointing the Right To Counsel: When Does a Suspect's Sixth Amendment Right Arise?</i> , Police: The Law Enforcement Magazine, Aug. 2008.....	14-15
FBI Legal Handbook for Special Agents, § 7-4.1(7), Eff. Date 7/26/99 (2003)	14
John C. Klotter, <i>Legal Guide for Police: Constitutional Issues</i> 201 (6th ed. 2002).....	14
Kenneth A. Myers, <i>Avoiding Sixth Amendment Suppression: An Overview and Update</i> , FBI Law Enforcement Bulletin 23 (Mar. 1, 2009)	14
Kimberly A. Crawford, <i>The Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel: Application and Limitations</i> , FBI Law Enforcement Bulletin 27 (July 31, 2001)	14
Laurie Magid, <i>Questioning the Question-Proof Inmate: Defining Miranda Custody for Incarcerated Suspects</i> , 58 Ohio St. L.J. 883 (1997)	15
Ralph B. Means, <i>Interrogation Law . . . Reloaded: The Two Rights to Counsel</i> , The Police Chief, Dec. 2003	14

United States Department of Justice,
Drug Enforcement Agency Manual § 6641.31(J)
(2002) 14
